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           Calculating Deferred Pay Handout

The deferred pay set up in Banner does not recognize split pay periods in the calculation of deferred pay.  Each pay period is set up to ‘accrue’, ‘payout’, or ‘no action’ for the entire pay period.

The following is an example of an employee on a monthly payroll that earns over 9 pay periods and is paid over 12 pay periods.

Month:



Deferred Pay Cycle:

September



Accrue

October
Accrue

November
Accrue

December
Accrue

January
Accrue

February
Accrue

March
Accrue

April
Accrue

May
Accrue

June
Payout

July
Payout

August
Payout

The employee has a contract for $24,000.  The employee starts being paid for the contract with the first pay period of the deferred pay cycle, September 1.  The employee receives a paycheck for $2000, earns $2666.67 and defers $666.67 each pay period.

On NBAJOBS Detail Window

Annual Salary = $24,000



Pay Period Amount = $2000 ($24,000/12)

On NBAJOBS Deferred Pay Window
Per Pay Salary = $2666.67 ($24,000/9)



Deferred Amount = $666.67 ($2666.67 – $2000)

The amount deferred is totaled during the year.  The amount deferred is fed to Banner Finance using the deferred pay FOAPAL override on NTRFINI to create a liability balance.  
By the end of the 9 pay periods of earnings, the employee will have ‘saved’ or deferred enough to cover the ‘payout’ pay periods over the other 3 pay periods. The deferred amount will be paid out over the 3 pay out periods.  The amount paid will never be over the pay period amount.

Total Deferred Pay balance:

9 * 666.67 = $6000.03

Deferred Pay Example: No salary change
	 
	Job Detail Window
	Deferred Pay Window

	Pay Period
	Annual Salary
	Pay Period Amount
	Amount Earned
	Amount Deferred
	Amount Paid Out

	August
	24000
	2000
	2666.67
	666.67
	2000

	September
	24000
	2000
	2666.67
	666.67
	2000

	October
	24000
	2000
	2666.67
	666.67
	2000

	November
	24000
	2000
	2666.67
	666.67
	2000

	December
	24000
	2000
	2666.67
	666.67
	2000

	January
	24000
	2000
	2666.67
	666.67
	2000

	February
	24000
	2000
	2666.67
	666.67
	2000

	March
	24000
	2000
	2666.67
	666.67
	2000

	April
	24000
	2000
	2666.67
	666.67
	2000

	May 
	24000
	2000
	 
	 
	2000

	June
	24000
	2000
	 
	
	2000

	July
	24000
	2000
	 
	
	2000

	Total
	
	
	24000
	6000
	24000


Deferred Pay Example: With pay change during the year
The following is an example of an employee on a monthly payroll that works 9 of the 12 pay periods during a year and receives an increase four months into the deferred pay cycle.


The employee has a contract for $24,000.  The employee starts being paid for the contract with the first pay period of the deferred pay cycle on September 1.   


On NBAJOBS Detail Window
Annual Salary = $24,000



Pay Period Amount = $2000 ($24,000/12)


On NBAJOBS Deferred Pay Window
Per Pay Salary = $2666.67 ($24,000/9)



Deferred Amount = $666.67 ($2666.67 – $2000)

On January 1, the employee has a pay increase to an annual salary of $28000.


On NBAJOBS Detail Window
Annual Salary = $28,000


Pay Period Amount = $2333.33 ($28,000/12)


On NBAJOBS Deferred Pay Window
Per Pay Salary = $3111.11 ($28,000/9)



Deferred Amount = $777.78 ($3111.11 - $2333.33)

Something new happens now.  Since the pay increase is part way through the year, the system looks at what has been earning and deferred since the start of the deferred pay cycle, and looks at what is remaining.  The system then calculates the total earnings for the deferred pay cycle and the total deferred pay. 

Based on the effective date of the change in Assignment Salary on the Detail Window in NBAJOBS and the values on the Defer Pay Schedule (PTRDFPR), new pay period and deferred amounts are calculated.

Old Defer Pay Amount x Number of Accrual Periods Past plus New Amount Earned per pay period x Number of Accruals Remaining minus Old Per Pay Salary x Number of Payouts Past

Equals Amount to be paid for the entire deferred pay cycle divided by Number of Pays Left in entire Defer Cycle equals New Per Pay Amount

New Defer Pay Amount = New Amount Earned per pay period - New Per Pay Amount

NOTE: The subtraction of (Old Per Pay Salary x Number of Payouts Past) is only meaningful when your defer cycle starts with payouts. If your defer pay cycle does not start with payouts, then the number of payouts past should be 0. 

In this example, the following values will appear in the Deferred Pay Adjustment Window off of the Deferred Pay window on NBAJOBS.


Effective Date:
January 1


Accruals = 5 (accrual periods left in the deferred pay cycle)


Per Pay Salary = $2277.78 A


Deferred Amount = $833.33 B
A
Amount deferred so far:
4 pay periods * $666.67 =
$266.67


Plus amount to be earned:
5 pay periods * $3111.11 = $15555.56


Equals
amount to be paid out:  $18222.23


Divided by number of pay


periods left in deferred pay cycle
8 (January to August)


Equals new pay period amount
$2277.78

B
Deferred Amount:
$3111.11 - $2277.78 = $833.33

Deferred Pay Example: Salary change
	
	Job Detail Window
	Deferred Pay Window
	Deferred Pay Adjustment Window

	Pay Period
	Annual Salary
	Pay Period Amount
	Per Pay Salary
	Deferred Amount
	Deferred Pay Period Amount
	Amount Deferred
	Amount

Paid

	September
	24000
	2000
	2666.67
	666.67
	
	666.67
	2000

	October
	24000
	2000
	2666.67
	666.67
	
	666.67
	2000

	November
	24000
	2000
	2666.67
	666.67
	
	666.67
	2000

	December
	24000
	2000
	2666.67
	666.67
	
	666.67
	2000

	January
	24000
	2000
	2666.67
	666.67
	
	666.67
	2000

	February
	28000
	2333.33
	3111.11
	777.78
	2277.78
	833.33
	2277.78

	March
	28000
	2333.33
	3111.11
	777.78
	2277.78
	833.33
	2277.78

	April
	28000
	2333.33
	3111.11
	777.78
	2277.78
	833.33
	2277.78

	May 
	28000
	2333.33
	3111.11
	777.78
	2277.78
	833.33
	2277.78

	June
	28000
	2333.33
	
	
	
	
	2277.78

	July
	28000
	2333.33
	
	
	
	
	2277.78

	August
	28000
	2333.33
	
	
	
	
	2277.78

	Total
	
	
	
	26222.22
	
	6833.33
	26222.22
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